

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 14, 2023**Case No. 22-1080 (and consolidated cases)**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY OF
STATE RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
TRACY L. WINSOR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DENNIS L. BECK, JR.
MYUNG J. PARK
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

MICAELA M. HARMS
THEODORE A.B. MCCOMBS
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor State of California, by and through its
Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, and the California
Air Resources Board*

Additional counsel listed in signature blocks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Is No Major Question in This Case	2
II. Petitioners’ Supplemental Brief Further Demonstrates that Their Interpretation Is Not the Best Reading.....	4
III. <i>Skidmore</i> Applies and Confirms NHTSA’s Interpretation Is the Best One	5
IV. Petitioner-Intervenors’ Separate Challenge Is Not Properly Before the Court, and <i>Loper Bright</i> Does Not Support It.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i>	
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i>	
98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>Skidmore v. Swift Co.</i>	
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)	4, 6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(c)	5, 6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(d)	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
49 U.S.C. § 32902(g)	5, 6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1)	1, 5, 6
FEDERAL REGISTER	
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020).....	6
